See Column Heading

See Column Heading

See Column Heading

See Column Heading

See Column Heading

See Column Heading

See Column Heading

%
2

See Column Heading

See Column Heading

See Column Heading

See Column Heading

£m
3

Units
DPs

Actual returns and
actual regulatory

equity

Average 2020-25

RAG 4
referenceLine description

Notional returns
and notional

regulatory equity

Actual returns and
notional regulatory

equity

Notional returns
and notional

regulatory equity

Actual returns and
notional regulatory

equity

Actual returns and
actual regulatory

equity

  A
nnual P

erform
ance R

ep
ort 20

21/22

121

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2021-2022 122

Section 2 Price review and other segmental reporting
Additional commentary on the Section 2 pro forma tables is provided on pages 150 to 151.

Pro forma 2A Segmental income statement
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2022

Keys to cells
Input cell
Calculation cell
Copy cell

Line description Units DPs Residential
retail

Business
retail

Water
resources

Water
Network+

Wastewater
Network+ Bioresources Total RAG 4

reference

Revenue - price control £m 3 95.440 0.000 114.548 662.467 841.844 104.569 1,818.868 2A.1

Revenue - non price control £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.818 1.961 0.280 0.023 3.082 2A.2

Operating expenditure - excluding PU recharge impact £m 3 -96.215 0.000 -68.466 -335.077 -275.766 -41.598 -817.122 2A.3

PU opex recharge £m 3 -2.970 0.000 -0.189 -11.970 18.602 -3.473 0.000 2A.4

Operating expenditure - including PU recharge impact £m 3 -99.185 0.000 -68.655 -347.047 -257.164 -45.072 -817.122 2A.5

Depreciation - tangible fixed assets £m 3 -1.738 0.000 -9.555 -125.260 -190.708 -40.240 -367.501 2A.6

Amortisation - intangible fixed assets £m 3 -5.144 0.000 -0.130 -8.341 -25.364 -0.636 -39.615 2A.7

Other operating income £m 3 0.000 0.000 -0.033 -1.466 -1.319 -0.990 -3.808 2A.8

Operating profit £m 3 -10.626 0.000 36.993 182.315 367.568 17.655 593.904 2A.9

Surface water drainage rebates

Surface water drainage rebates £m 3 0.328 2A.10

  A
nnual P

erform
ance R

ep
ort 20

21/22

122

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2021-2022 123

Pro forma 2B Totex analysis - wholesale
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2022

Line description Units DPs Water resources Water Network+ Wastewater Network+ Bioresources Total RAG 4 reference

Base operating expenditure

Power £m 3 6.976 38.196 67.704 -9.448 103.428 2B.1

Income treated as negative expenditure £m 3 -0.021 -0.287 -1.044 -14.584 -15.936 2B.2

Service charges/ discharge consents £m 3 17.340 0.184 7.650 0.054 25.228 2B.3

Bulk Supply/Bulk discharge £m 3 0.122 0.147 0.000 0.000 0.269 2B.4

Renewals expensed in year (Infrastructure) £m 3 13.022 91.619 45.764 5.274 155.679 2B.5

Renewals expensed in year (Non-Infrastructure) £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2B.6

Other operating expenditure  (including Location specific costs &
obligations) £m 3 13.083 154.281 113.954 57.561 338.879 2B.7

Local authority and Cumulo rates £m 3 17.406 47.034 19.163 6.035 89.639 2B.8

Total base operating expenditure £m 3 67.929 331.175 253.192 44.891 697.187 2B.9

Other operating expenditure

Enhancement operating expenditure £m 3 0.445 6.777 2.009 0.160 9.390 2B.10

Developer services operating expenditure £m 3 0.000 7.796 1.866 0.000 9.662 2B.11

Total operating expenditure excluding third party services £m 3 68.374 345.748 257.067 45.050 716.239 2B.12

Third party services £m 3 0.281 1.299 0.097 0.021 1.698 2B.13

Total operating expenditure £m 3 68.655 347.047 257.164 45.072 717.937 2B.14

Grants and contributions

Grants and contributions - operating expenditure £m 3 0.000 5.885 1.736 0.000 7.621 2B.15

Capital expenditure

Base capital expenditure £m 3 5.781 112.860 133.927 23.905 276.472 2B.16

Enhancement capital expenditure £m 3 7.181 88.091 240.848 0.117 336.237 2B.17

Developer services capital expenditure £m 3 0.098 18.580 6.952 0.000 25.630 2B.18

Total gross capital expenditure excluding third party services £m 3 13.059 219.531 381.727 24.022 638.338 2B.19

Third party services £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2B.20

Total gross capital expenditure £m 3 13.059 219.531 381.727 24.022 638.338 2B.21

Grants and contributions

Grants and contributions - capital expenditure £m 3 0.000 -6.064 7.383 0.000 1.319 2B.22

Net totex £m 3 81.714 566.756 629.772 69.094 1,347.335 2B.23

Cash expenditure

Pension deficit recovery payments £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2B.24

Other cash items £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2B.25

Totex including cash items £m 3 81.714 566.756 629.772 69.094 1,347.335 2B.26

  A
nnual P

erform
ance R

ep
ort 20

21/22

123

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2021-2022 124

Pro forma 2C Cost analysis - retail
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2022

Line description Units DPs Residential Business Total RAG 4
reference

Operating expenditure
Customer services £m 3 22.094 0.000 22.094 2C.1

Debt management £m 3 15.927 0.000 15.927 2C.2

Doubtful debts £m 3 42.972 0.000 42.972 2C.3

Meter reading £m 3 2.605 0.000 2.605 2C.4

Services to developers £m 3 0.000 0.000 2C.5

Other operating expenditure £m 3 12.617 0.000 12.617 2C.6

Local authority and Cumulo rates £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2C.7
Total operating expenditure excluding third party
services £m 3 96.215 0.000 96.215 2C.8

Depreciation
Depreciation (tangible fixed assets) on assets
existing at 31 March 2015 £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2C.9

Depreciation (tangible fixed assets) on assets
acquired after 1 April 2015 £m 3 1.738 0.000 1.738 2C.10

Amortisation (intangible fixed assets) on assets
existing at 31 March 2015 £m 3 0.168 0.000 0.168 2C.11

Amortisation (intangible fixed assets) on assets
acquired after 1 April 2015 £m 3 4.976 0.000 4.976 2C.12

Recharges
Recharge from wholesale for legacy assets
principally used by wholesale (assets existing at
31 March 2015)

£m 3 0.636 0.000 0.636 2C.13

Income from wholesale for legacy assets
principally used by retail (assets existing at 31
March 2015)

£m 3 0.013 0.000 0.013 2C.14

Recharge from wholesale assets acquired after 1
April 2015 principally used by wholesale £m 3 2.810 0.000 2.810 2C.15

Income from wholesale assets acquired after 1
April 2015 principally used by retail £m 3 0.463 0.000 0.463 2C.16

Net recharges costs £m 3 2.970 0.000 2.970 2C.17

Total retail costs excluding third party and pension
deficit repair costs £m 3 106.066 0.000 106.066 2C.18

Third party services operating expenditure £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2C.19

Pension deficit repair costs £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2C.20

Total retail costs including third party and pension
deficit repair costs £m 3 106.066 0.000 106.066 2C.21

Debt written off
Debt written off £m 3 37.183 0.000 37.183 2C.22

Capital expenditure
Capital expenditure £m 3 5.402 0.000 5.402 2C.23

Other operating expenditure includes the net retail
expenditure for the following household retail
activities which are part funded by wholesale

Demand-side water efficiency - gross expenditure £m 3 1.955 2C.24

Demand-side water efficiency - expenditure
funded by wholesale £m 3 1.955 2C.25

Demand-side water efficiency - net retail
expenditure £m 3 0.000 2C.26

Customer-side leak repairs - gross expenditure £m 3 3.204 2C.27
Customer-side leak repairs - expenditure funded
by wholesale £m 3 3.204 2C.28
Customer-side leak repairs - net retail
expenditure £m 3 0.000 2C.29

Comparison of actual and allowed expenditure

Cumulative actual retail expenditure to reporting
year end £m 3 217.738 2C.30

Cumulative allowed expenditure to reporting year
end £m 3 195.781 2C.31

Total allowed expenditure 2020-25 £m 3 495.836 2C.32

  A
nnual P

erform
ance R

ep
ort 20

21/22

124

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2021-2022 125

Pro forma 2D Historic cost analysis of tangible fixed assets
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2022

The net book value includes £1585.5m in respect of assets in the course of construction.

Line description Units DPs Residential
Retail

 Business
Retail

 Water
resources

 Water
Network+

 Wastewater
Network+

Bioresources  Total RAG 4

reference

Cost

At 1 April 2021 £m 3 50.905 0.000 298.131 5,823.484 8,764.833 1,131.383 16,068.736 2D.1

Disposals £m 3 -3.011 0.000 -1.114 -14.911 -120.074 -13.527 -152.637 2D.2

Additions £m 3 0.551 0.000 13.059 218.273 367.558 23.992 623.433 2D.3

Adjustments £m 3 0.122 0.000 9.220 -9.178 -11.664 11.520 0.020 2D.4

Assets adopted at nil cost £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 22.167 30.221 0.000 52.388 2D.5

At 31 March 2022 £m 3 48.567 0.000 319.296 6,039.835 9,030.874 1,153.368 16,591.940 2D.6

Depreciation

At 1 April 2021 £m 3 -43.484 0.000 -115.449 -1,559.830 -2,270.230 -581.208 -4,570.201 2D.7

Disposals £m 3 3.011 0.000 0.944 13.143 116.873 12.472 146.443 2D.8

Adjustments £m 3 0.000 0.000 -0.500 -5.718 6.230 -0.021 -0.009 2D.9

Charge for year £m 3 -1.738 0.000 -9.555 -125.260 -190.708 -40.240 -367.501 2D.10

At 31 March 2022 £m 3 -42.211 0.000 -124.560 -1,677.665 -2,337.835 -608.997 -4,791.268 2D.11

Net book amount at 31 March 2022 £m 3 6.356 0.000 194.736 4,362.170 6,693.039 544.371 11,800.672 2D.12

Net book amount at 1 April 2021 £m 3 7.421 0.000 182.682 4,263.654 6,494.603 550.175 11,498.535 2D.13

Depreciation charge for year

Principal services £m 3 -1.738 0.000 -9.329 -124.698 -190.708 -40.240 -366.713 2D.14

Third party services £m 3 0.000 0.000 -0.226 -0.562 0.000 0.000 -0.788 2D.15

Total £m 3 -1.738 0.000 -9.555 -125.260 -190.708 -40.240 -367.501 2D.16

  A
nnual P

erform
ance R

ep
ort 20

21/22

125

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2021-2022 126

Pro forma 2E Analysis of grants and contributions - water resources, water network+ and
wastewater network+
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2022

 Line description  Units  DPs Fully recognised in
income statement

Capitalised and
amortised (in

income statement)

Fully netted off
capex Total  RAG 4

reference

 Grants and contributions - water resources
 Diversions - s185  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.1
 Other contributions (price control)  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.2
 Price control grants and contributions  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.3
 Diversions - NRSWA  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.4
 Diversions - other non-price control  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.5
 Other contributions (non-price control)  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.6
 Total grants and contributions  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.7

 Value of adopted assets  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.8

 Grants and contributions - water network+
 Connection charges  £m 3 0.243 6.483 0.000 6.725  2E.9
 Infrastructure charge receipts – new connections  £m 3 0.000 5.244 0.000 5.244  2E.10
 Requisitioned mains  £m 3 0.000 4.497 0.000 4.497  2E.11
 Diversions - s185  £m 3 3.043 0.000 0.000 3.043  2E.12
 Other contributions (price control)  £m 3 0.124 0.000 0.000 0.124  2E.13
 Price control grants and contributions before
deduction of income offset  £m 3 3.409 16.224 0.000 19.633  2E.14

 Income offset  £m 3 0.000 22.288 0.000 22.288  2E.15
 Price control grants and contributions after deduction
of income offset  £m 3 3.409 -6.064 0.000 -2.655  2E.16

 Diversions - NRSWA  £m 3 2.312 0.000 0.000 2.312  2E.17
 Diversions - other non-price control  £m 3 0.164 0.000 0.000 0.164  2E.18
 Other contributions (non-price control)  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.19
 Total grants and contributions  £m 3 5.885 -6.064 0.000 -0.178  2E.20

 Value of adopted assets  £m 3 0.000 22.167 22.167  2E.21

 Grants and contributions - wastewater network+
 Receipts for on-site work  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.22
 Infrastructure charge receipts – new connections  £m 3 0.000 5.645 0.000 5.645  2E.23
 Diversions - s185  £m 3 0.840 0.000 0.000 0.840  2E.24
 Other contributions (price control)  £m 3 0.000 1.738 0.000 1.738  2E.25
 Price control grants and contributions before
deduction of income offset  £m 3 0.840 7.383 0.000 8.223  2E.26

 Income offset  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.27
 Price control grants and contributions after deduction
of income offset  £m 3 0.840 7.383 0.000 8.223  2E.28

 Diversions - NRSWA  £m 3 0.586 0.000 0.000 0.586  2E.29
 Diversions - other non-price control  £m 3 0.310 0.000 0.000 0.310  2E.30
 Other Contributions (non-price control)  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.31
 Total grants and contributions  £m 3 1.736 7.383 0.000 9.119  2E.32

 Value of adopted assets  £m 3 0.000 30.221 30.221  2E.33

 Line description  Units  DPs Water
resources

Water
network+

Wastewater
network+ Total

 Movements in capitalised grants and contributions
 b/f  £m 3 1.271 173.713 133.790 308.773  2E.34
 Capitalised in year  £m 3 0.000 -6.064 7.383 1.319  2E.35
 Amortisation (in income statement)  £m 3 -0.061 -3.259 -2.864 -6.184  2E.36
 c/f  £m 3 1.210 164.390 138.309 303.908  2E.37

  A
nnual P

erform
ance R

ep
ort 20

21/22

126

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2021-2022 127

Pro forma 2F Residential retail
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2022

Line description Revenue Number of
customers

Average residential
revenues

Units £m 000s £
DPs 3 3 3

Residential revenue

Wholesale revenue 1,213.827 2F.1

Retail revenue 95.440 2F.2

Total residential revenue 1,309.268 2F.3

Retail revenue

Revenue Recovered ("RR" ) 95.440 2F.4

Revenue sacrifice 10.888 2F.5

Actual revenue (net) 106.328 2F.6

Customer information

Actual customers ("AC" ) 3,164.448 2F.7

Reforecast customers 3,162.411 2F.8

Adjustment

Allowed revenue ("R" ) 112.084 2F.9

Net adjustment 5.756 2F.10

Other residential information

Average household retail revenue per customer 33.601 2F.11

RAG 4
reference

  A
nnual P

erform
ance R

ep
ort 20

21/22

127

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2021-2022 128

Pro forma 2G & 2H Non-household water & wastewater – revenues by tariff type
As per RAG 4.10, Tables 2G & 2H should only be completed by Welsh companies.  Please refer to Table 2I page 129 for the
corresponding wholesale revenue.

  A
nnual P

erform
ance R

ep
ort 20

21/22

128

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2021-2022 129

Pro forma 2I Revenue analysis
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2022

Line description Units DPs Household Non- household Total Water resources Water network+ Total RAG 4
reference

Wholesale charge - water

Unmeasured £m 3 325.667 3.385 329.052 48.330 280.722 329.052 2I.1

Measured £m 3 253.556 188.378 441.934 61.918 380.016 441.934 2I.2

Third party revenue £m 3 0.000 6.030 6.030 4.300 1.730 6.030 2I.3

Total wholesale water revenue £m 3 579.223 197.792 777.015 114.548 662.467 777.015 2I.4

Line description Units DPs Household Non- household Total Wastewater network+ Bioresources Total

Wholesale charge - wastewater

Unmeasured - foul charges £m 3 213.597 2.557 216.154 168.181 47.973 216.154 2I.5

Unmeasured - surface water charges £m 3 98.190 1.436 99.627 99.581 0.046 99.627 2I.6

Unmeasured - highway drainage charges £m 3 42.300 0.673 42.973 42.950 0.024 42.973 2I.7

Measured - foul charges £m 3 150.300 121.603 271.903 215.506 56.397 271.903 2I.8

Measured - surface water charges £m 3 90.060 113.783 203.843 203.767 0.076 203.843 2I.9

Measured - highway drainage charges £m 3 40.157 71.681 111.837 111.784 0.053 111.837 2I.10

Third party revenue £m 3 0.000 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.000 0.075 2I.11

Total wholesale wastewater revenue £m 3 634.604 311.808 946.413 841.844 104.569 946.413 2I.12

Wholesale charge - Additional Control

Unmeasured £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.13

Measured £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.14

Total wholesale additional control revenue £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.15

Wholesale Total £m 3 1,213.827 509.600 1,723.428 2I.16

Retail revenue

Unmeasured £m 3 46.201 0.000 46.201 2I.17

Measured £m 3 49.239 0.000 49.239 2I.18

Retail third party revenue £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.19

Total retail revenue £m 3 95.440 0.000 95.440 2I.20

Third party revenue - non-price control

Bulk supplies - water £m 3 0.634 2I.21

Bulk supplies - wastewater £m 3 0.303 2I.22

Other third-party revenue - non price control £m 3 1.916 2I.23

Principal services - non-price control

Other appointed revenue £m 3 0.230 2I.24

Total appointed revenue £m 3 1,821.950 2I.25

  A
nnual P

erform
ance R

ep
ort 20

21/22

129

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2021-2022 130

Pro forma 2J Infrastructure network reinforcement costs
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2022

Line description Units DPs
Network

reinforcement
capex

On site / site
specific capex
(memo only)

RAG 4
reference

Wholesale water network+ (treated water distribution)

Distribution and trunk mains £m 3 1.613 0.702 2J.1

Pumping and storage facilities £m 3 0.000 0.000 2J.2

Other £m 3 0.000 0.000 2J.3

Total £m 3 1.613 0.702 2J.4

Wholesale wastewater network+ (sewage collection)

Foul and combined systems £m 3 1.453 0.000 2J.5

Surface water only systems £m 3 2.090 0.000 2J.6

Pumping and storage facilities £m 3 0.000 0.000 2J.7

Other £m 3 0.000 0.000 2J.8

Total £m 3 3.543 0.000 2J.9

  A
nnual P

erform
ance R

ep
ort 20

21/22

130

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2021-2022 131

Pro forma 2K Infrastructure charges reconciliation
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2022

Pro forma 2L Analysis of land sales
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2022

Line description Units DPs Water Wastewater Total RAG 4
reference

Impact of infrastructure charge discounts

Infrastructure charges £m 3 5.244 5.645 10.889 2K.1

Discounts applied to infrastructure charges £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2K.2

Gross Infrastructure charges £m 3 5.244 5.645 10.889 2K.3

Comparison of revenue and costs

Variance brought forward £m 3 9.300 11.012 20.312 2K.4

Revenue £m 3 5.244 5.645 10.889 2K.5

Costs £m 3 -1.613 -3.543 -5.156 2K.6

Variance carried forward £m 3 12.931 13.114 26.045 2K.7

Line description Units DPs Water
resources

Water
Network+

Wastewater
Network+

Additional
control Total RAG 4

reference

Land sales – proceeds from disposals of protected land £m 3 1.341 0.333 1.671 0.000 3.346 2L.1

  A
nnual P

erform
ance R

ep
ort 20

21/22

131

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2021-2022 132

Pro forma 2M Revenue reconciliation - wholesale
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2022

Line description Units DPs Water
resources

Water
network+

Wastewater
network+ Bioresources Total RAG 4

reference

Revenue recognised

Wholesale revenue governed by price control £m 3 114.548 662.467 841.844 104.569 1,723.428 2M.1

Grants & contributions (price control) £m 3 0.000 -2.655 8.223 0.000 5.568 2M.2

Total revenue governed by wholesale price control £m 3 114.548 659.813 850.067 104.569 1,728.996 2M.3

Calculation of the revenue cap

Allowed wholesale revenue before adjustments (or modified by CMA) £m 3 109.271 644.796 807.160 100.435 1,661.661 2M.4

Allowed grants & contributions before adjustments (or modified by CMA) £m 3 0.000 4.489 10.519 0.000 15.008 2M.5

Revenue adjustment £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2M.6

Other adjustments £m 3 0.000 -8.156 4.395 0.000 -3.761 2M.7

Revenue cap £m 3 109.271 641.128 822.074 100.435 1,672.908 2M.8

Calculation of the revenue imbalance

Revenue cap £m 3 109.271 641.128 822.074 100.435 1,672.908 2M.9

Revenue Recovered £m 3 114.548 659.813 850.067 104.569 1,728.996 2M.10

Revenue imbalance £m 3 -5.277 -18.685 -27.993 -4.134 -56.088 2M.11

  A
nnual P

erform
ance R

ep
ort 20

21/22

132

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2021-2022 133

Pro forma 2N Residential retail – social tariffs
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2022

Revenue Number of
customers

Average amount
per customer

£m 000s £
3 3 3

0.346 2N.1

0.060 2N.2

149.395 2N.3

74.872 2N.4

80.545 2N.5

2,859.229 2N.6

101.919 2N.7

20.859 2N.8

201.088 2N.9

0.023 2N.10

0.001 2N.11

19.166 2N.12

0.310 2N.13

0.010 2N.14

6.370 2N.15

0.012 2N.16

0.000 2N.17

10.876 2N.18

34.479 2N.19